
     LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

   PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

  

HEARING DATE:  June 9, 2016   AGENDA ITEM # 3 
Project Description  Vicinity Map 
 
  

 

 

 

76 Hearing Notices Sent On:  May 24, 2016 Report Prepared By: Tyler Mann  

 

SITE INFORMATION 
Parcel Size:  .48 ACRES 
Terrain: FLAT 
Vegetation:  NONE 

 

SURROUNDING LAND DESCRIPTION: 
 

AREA EXISTING LAND USE LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT 

Site Ranch BV/RS (Bear Valley/Single Residential) 

North Vacant BV/RS (Bear Valley/Single Residential) 

South Ranch BV/RL-20 (Bear Valley/Rural Living 20-acre minimum) 

East Vacant BV/RS (Bear Valley/Single Residential) 

West Ranch BV/RS (Bear Valley/Single Residential) 

 

 AGENCY COMMENT 

City Sphere of Influence: None None 

Water Service: N/A No water service required 

Sewer Service: N/A No sewer service required 
 

 

 

In accordance with Section 86.07.070 of the Development Code, the action taken by the Planning Commission may be 
appealed to the Board of Supervisors within ten (10) calendar days after the hearing. 
 

APN: 0314-221-08 & -09 

Applicant: Verizon Wireless 

Community: Baldwin Lake 

Location: 165’ west of Baldwin Lake Road, south 
of Boron Lane 

Project No: P201500389 

Staff: Tyler Mann 

Applicant Rep: Chris Colten – Spectrum Services Inc. 

Proposal: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to 
construct a 35-foot tall unmanned 
wireless telecommunication facility 
disguised as a water tank, installation 
of two (2) above ground equipment 
cabinets and installation of a 15-
kilowatt emergency backup generator 
within a 784-square-foot lease area 
enclosed by a 6-foot tall block wall.  
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VICINITY MAP 

 
    

Baldwin Lake 
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PHOTO SIMULATIONS 

 

 

 
 

 

Looking southwest from the north side of Baldwin Lake Road and Boron Lane  
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BACKGROUND: 
 
Project Description:  The proposed Conditional Use Permit (CUP) would authorize 
construction of a wireless telecommunications facility, consisting of a 35-foot tall faux water 
tank, associated equipment, and emergency backup generator (Project).  The Project site 
is a 784 square foot lease area on two (2) adjacent 0.24-acre parcels.  The facility will 
include the installation of 12 remote radio units (RRUs), two (2) tower mounted junction 
boxes, two (2) macro cell cabinets mounted to a new concrete pad, installation of two (2) 
GPS antennas and a 15-kilowatt emergency backup generator enclosed by a six-foot tall 
block wall. 
 
Selection of the site was based on an analysis that demonstrates a clear gap in cellular 
coverage in the area.  The proposed facility will serve to fill gaps in coverage and increase 
communication capacity.  Propagation maps have been provided as evidence and placed 
in the case file as public records (see Exhibit A, Propagation Maps). 
 
Location and Access:  The Project site is located approximately 165-feet west of the 
intersection of Baldwin Lake Road and Boron Lane in the community of Baldwin Lake.  The 
proposed facility is approximately 784-square-feet in size located on portions of two (2) 
0.24-acre parcels, under common ownership.  APN:  0314-221-08 & -09 
 
Environmental Setting:  The Project is located in a rural residential setting, populated by 
single-family detached homes, Baldwin Lake is to the immediate west and residential 
neighborhoods are located to the north and east.  The Project site is a working ranch with 
corrals, pens, storage buildings, and a large metal outbuilding typically found on a ranch 
property.  The site has been cleared of any native vegetation because of the ranch and no 
habitat will be impacted as a result of the Project. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
Notices to surrounding property owners within 1,000-feet of the property boundaries of the 
proposed Project were mailed in compliance with the noticing requirements for Wireless 
Telecommunication Facilities as listed in Chapter 84.27.070 of the Development Code.  
Notices were mailed upon acceptance of the Project.  The original Project description was 
for a 57-foot tall faux water tank, which would require the approval of a Major Variance to 
exceed the 35-foot height limit listed in Table 84-15 “Maximum Heights of Wireless 
Telecommunications Towers”.  Staff received significant neighborhood opposition to the 
variance request, stating that the tower height would be out of character for the community 
and would impede views of the lake and mountains.  Comments were also made about 
noise from the emergency generator.  In addition, concerns were raised about potential 
impacts to cultural resources, given the Project’s close proximity to Baldwin Lake. 
 
Staff discussed alternative ways to address community concerns with the applicant.  The 
applicant considered constructing the tower on an adjacent property under the same 
ownership, located in the Bear Valley/Rural Living (BV/RL) district, which allows a 
maximum height of 55 feet.  Instead, the applicant re-evaluated the coverage provided at 
the 35-foot height limit in the Bear Valley/Single Residential (BV/RS) district where the site 
is located, and decided to reduce the height of the tower/structure to 35 feet.  
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In response to concerns about potential environmental impacts, staff prepared a Draft Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND).  A new project notice indicating the 
reduced structure height was mailed to surrounding property owners along with the Notice 
of Availability of the Draft IS/MND.  No comments were received on the Initial Study, and 
two comments were received from surrounding property owners opposing the Project, 
citing the same concerns about the height of the tower blocking views of the lake and 
mountains and the noise from the emergency backup generator.  Two email comments 
were received from members of the community expressing support of the Project, noting 
that poor service is currently a health and safety issue, impeding communication in the 
event of an emergency.  The comments received in response to the latest Project notice 
are attached as Exhibit E. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
Pursuant to Chapter 82.04, Residential Land Use Zoning Districts, of the San Bernardino 
County Development Code (Development Code), the proposed Project is permitted in the 
BV/RS Land Use Zoning District subject to the specific regulations of Chapter 84.27, 
Telecommunication Facilities, which requires approval of a Minor Use Permit or CUP.  The 
required Findings, pursuant to the County’s General Plan and Development Code, for the 
CUP are attached hereto as Exhibit C, Findings. 
 
Aesthetics/Visual:  As discussed in the Aesthetics section of the IS/MND (see Exhibit F, 
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration), the Project site is located in an area that 
consists largely of rural residential development, vacant land, agriculture and animal 
keeping uses.  The Project site is heavily disturbed and cleared of vegetation and does not 
offer unique or unusual features.  The Project site may offer a distant vista of the 
mountains and Baldwin Lake; however, nearby features are neither urban nor unattractive 
and the structure will sit below the ridgeline when viewed from a distance.  
 
The County’s General Plan Open Space Element Policy OS 5.3 designates Baldwin Lake 
Road as a Scenic Corridor.  Development within 200-feet on either side of the ultimate 
road right-of-way of a designated scenic corridor is required to demonstrate through visual 
analysis that the proposed improvements are compatible with the scenic qualities present.  
Visual simulations as shown from vantage points along Baldwin Lake Road demonstrate 
the proposed Project will be compatible with the visual backdrop by incorporating neutral 
and earth-tone colors and meeting the height requirement.  The water tank structure is 
typically found at a working ranch or agricultural operation.  A mitigation measure, 
incorporated as a condition of approval, will require detailed architectural elevations and a 
color pallet to be submitted to the Planning Division prior to the issuance of any Building 
Permit, to verify the colors and materials are compatible with the scenic qualities present 
and the rural nature of the community. 
 
Structure Height:  The 35-foot tall faux water tank proposed and conditioned meets the 
standards found in Development Code Section 84.27.030.  Table 84-15, “Maximum Height 
of Wireless Telecommunications Towers”, allows a maximum height of 35-feet in the 
Single-Residential (RS) zone in the Mountain Region. 
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Stealth Design:  Chapter 84.27.050 of the Development Code stipulates that new 
telecommunication facilities may be permitted under the circumstance that they have been 
“designed to minimize or eliminate the visual obtrusiveness of the facility”.  The Project 
proposes a stealth design as a faux water tank with the cellular equipment located inside 
the tank structure.  Photo simulations have been provided to illustrate the views of the 
facility from surrounding properties and the public right-of-way.  A 6-foot tall block wall has 
been proposed to enclose the lease area to adequately screen the above ground 
equipment and emergency backup generator from views from the public right-of-way. 
 
Cultural Resources:  Given the Project’s close proximity to a culturally sensitive area, staff 
determined a Cultural Resources Assessment would be required.  As discussed in the 
Cultural Resource Assessment and summarized in the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative 
Declaration, no significant cultural or historic resources were identified within the Project 
boundary.  However, the Project is located within the northern tip of a previously recorded 
Native American campsite, and the report has recommended archeological monitoring to 
occur during initial ground disturbance given the moderate likelihood of the discovery of 
buried resources.   
 
In compliance with Assembly Bill 52, notification was provided to the California Native 
American Tribes who have requested to review projects for possible consultation.  The San 
Manuel Band of Mission Indians requested consultation and a copy of the Cultural 
Resources Assessment.  Daniel F. McCarthy, San Manuel’s representative, agreed with 
the conclusions and recommendations of the report and requested a monitor representing 
the tribe be present during initial ground disturbance.  A mitigation measure has been 
incorporated as a condition of approval requiring an archeologist and Native American 
monitor to be present during initial ground disturbance.  The applicant has agreed to this 
mitigation measure and condition of approval. 
 
Radio Frequency Emissions:  The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) is 
responsible for maintaining the safety of all telecommunication facilities and radio 
frequency (RF) emissions, including cell towers and the proposed facility falls under its 
jurisdiction.  Broadcast stations are required to demonstrate compliance with FCC safety 
guidelines.  The proposed facility has been deemed “categorically excluded” by the FCC 
under 47 CFR Section 1.1307(b)(1). 
 
In addition, the Federal Telecommunications Act sets out express limitations and standards 
governing local government’s authority, including the requirement that County regulations 
may not have the effect of prohibiting wireless services within the community and may not 
address potential effects of non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation.  In addition, pursuant to 
Section 84.27.060(a) of the Development Code, projects shall not be considered 
controversial solely on the basis of radio frequency emissions. 
 
SUMMARY: 

The proposed Project, as redesigned, is consistent with the applicable County goals, 
policies, and regulations regarding wireless telecommunication facilities.  The proposed 
Project would fill a gap in coverage for Verizon Wireless and would increase 
communications in the event of an emergency.  Potential impacts have been studied and 
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analyzed, and the impacts are less than significant, supporting the determination of a 
mitigated negative declaration.  Therefore, Staff recommends approval of the Project. 
 
RECOMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission: 
 
A. ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration. 

 
B. APPROVE the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to establish a 35-foot tall unmanned 

wireless telecommunication facility disguised as a water tank within a 784-square-foot 
lease area on a portion of 0.48-acres, based on the attached Findings and subject to 
the attached Conditions of Approval; 
 

C. ADOPT the Findings as contained in the Staff Report; and 
 
D. FILE the Notice of Determination 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Exhibit A:  Propagation Maps 
Exhibit B:  Conditions of Approval 
Exhibit C:  Findings  
Exhibit D:  Public Comments Original Notice 
Exhibit E:  Public Comments Revised Notice 
Exhibit F:  Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
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Confidential and proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement.

Selenium

Wednesday, June 01, 2016

15 of 108



Confidential and proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 2

Without Selenium

LTE: RSRP - Coverage (0)

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-75

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-85

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-95

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-105
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With Selenium at 28 Rad Ctr

LTE: RSRP - Coverage (0)

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-75

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-85

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-95

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-105
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Selenium at 28 Rad Ctr

LTE: RSRP - Coverage (0)

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-75

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-85

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-95

Best Signal Level (dBm) >=-105
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Spectrum Services (Selenium): P201500389 

Conditional Use Permit 
 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
Of Operation and Procedure 

 
LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT– Planning Division (760) 995-8140  
 
1. Project Approval Description. This Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is conditionally approved for the 

construction and operation of an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility (a 35-foot tall faux water 
tank) and the installation of related accessory equipment on a 784 square-foot portion of 0.46-acre in Baldwin 
Lake (Selenium). APN: 0314-221-08 & -09. Project No. P201500389 
 

2. Code Compliance. The project shall be constructed and operated in compliance with the San Bernardino 
County Code (SBCC), California Building Codes (CBC) San Bernardino County Fire Code, and the following 
conditions of approval, along with a completed, signed, and approved Telecom Facility Agreement (TFA), 
the approved site plan and all other required and approved reports and/or displays (e.g. elevations).  The 
developer shall provide a copy of the approved conditions and the site plan to every current and future project 
tenant, lessee, and property owner to facilitate compliance with these conditions of approval and continuous 
use requirements for the project site. 

 
3. Project Location. The project is located approximately 165-feet west of Baldwin Lake Road and south of 

Boron Lane.   
 

4. Revisions. Any proposed change to the approved use/activity on the site or any increase in the developed 
area of the site or any expansion or modification to the approved facilities, including changes to the height, 
location, bulk or size of structure or equipment shall require an additional land use review and application 
subject to approval by the County.  The developer shall prepare, submit with fees and obtain approval of the 
application prior to implementing any such revision or modification. (SBCC §86.06.070) 

 
5. Indemnification. In compliance with SBCC §81.01.070, the developer shall agree, to defend, indemnify, and 

hold harmless the County or its “indemnitees” (herein collectively the County’s elected officials, appointed 
officials (including Planning Commissioners), Zoning Administrator, agents, officers, employees, volunteers, 
advisory agencies or committees, appeal boards or legislative body) from any claim, action, or proceeding 
against the County or its indemnitees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval of the County by an 
indemnitee concerning a map or permit or any other action relating to or arising out of County approval, 
including the acts, errors or omissions of any person and for any costs or expenses incurred by the 
indemnitees on account of any claim, except where such indemnification is prohibited by law.  In the 
alternative, the developer may agree to relinquish such approval.   

 
 Any condition of approval imposed in compliance with the County Development Code or County General 

Plan shall include a requirement that the County acts reasonably to promptly notify the developer of any 
claim, action, or proceeding and that the County cooperates fully in the defense. The developer shall 
reimburse the County and its indemnitees for all expenses resulting from such actions, including any court 
costs and attorney fees, which the County or its indemnitees may be required by a court to pay as a result 
of such action.   

 
 The County may, at its sole discretion, participate at its own expense in the defense of any such action, 

but such participation shall not relieve the developer of their obligations under this condition to reimburse 
the County or its indemnitees for all such expenses.   

 
 This indemnification provision shall apply regardless of the existence or degree of fault of indemnitees. 

The developer’s indemnification obligation applies to the indemnitees’ “passive” negligence but does not 
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Mitigation Measures in Bold 

 

apply to the indemnitees’ “sole” or “active” negligence or “willful misconduct” within the meaning of Civil 
Code Section 2782. 

 
6. Expiration. This project permit approval shall expire and become void if it is not “exercised” within three (3) 

years of the effective date of this approval, unless an extension of time is approved. The permit is deemed 
“exercised” when either: 

a. The permittee has commenced actual construction or alteration under a validly issued building 
permit, or  

b. The permittee has substantially commenced the approved land use or activity on the project site, for 
those portions of the project not requiring a building permit. (SBCC §86.06.060)   

c. Occupancy of approved land use occupancy of completed structures and operation of the approved 
and exercised land use remains valid continuously for the life of the project and the approval runs 
with the land, unless one of the following occurs:  

• Construction permits for all or part of the project are not issued or the construction permits 
expire before the structure is completed and the final inspection is approved. 

• The land use is determined by the County to be abandoned or non-conforming. 

• The land use is determined by the County to be not operating in compliance with these 
conditions of approval, the County Code, or other applicable laws, ordinances or regulations. 
In these cases, the land use may be subject to a revocation hearing and possible termination. 

  
 PLEASE NOTE: This will be the ONLY notice given of this approval’s expiration date. The developer is 

responsible to initiate any Extension of Time application.  
 
7. Extension of Time. Extensions of time to the expiration date (listed above or as otherwise extended) may be 

granted in increments each not to exceed an additional three years beyond the current expiration date. An 
application to request consideration of an extension of time may be filed with the appropriate fees no less 
than thirty days before the expiration date. Extensions of time may be granted based on a review of the 
application, which includes a justification of the delay in construction and a plan of action for completion. The 
granting of such an extension request is a discretionary action that may be subject to additional or revised 
conditions of approval or site plan modifications. (SBCC §86.06.060) 
 

8. Enforcement. If any County enforcement activities are required to enforce compliance with the conditions of 
approval, the property owner or developer shall be charged for such enforcement activities in accordance 
with the County Code Schedule of Fees.  

 
9. Continuous Effect/Revocation. All of the conditions of this project approval are continuously in effect 

throughout the operative life of the project for all approved structures and approved land uses/activities. 
Failure of the property owner or developer to comply with any or all of the conditions at any time may result 
in a public hearing and possible revocation of the approved land use, provided adequate notice, time and 
opportunity is provided to the property owner, developer or other interested party to correct the non-
complying situation. 

 
10. Project Account. The Project account number is P201500389. This is an actual cost project with a deposit 

account to which hourly charges are assessed by various county agency staff (e.g. Land Use Services, 
Public Works, and County Counsel). Upon notice, the “developer” shall deposit additional funds to maintain 
or return the account to a positive balance. The “developer” is responsible for all expense charged to this 
account. Processing of the project shall cease, if it is determined that the account has a negative balance 
and that an additional deposit has not been made in a timely manner. A minimum balance of $1,000.00 must 
be in the project account at the time the Condition Compliance Review is initiated. Sufficient funds must 
remain in the account to cover the charges during each compliance review. All fees required for processing 
shall be paid in full prior to final inspection, occupancy and operation of the approved use. 
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11. Condition Compliance. In order to obtain construction permits for grading, building, final inspection and 
tenant occupancy for each approved building, the developer shall process Condition Compliance Release 
Form(s) (CCRF) for this wireless facility through County Planning in accordance with the directions stated in 
the Approval letter. County Planning shall release its holds on each phase of development by providing to 
County Building and Safety the following:  

a. Grading Permits:  A copy of the signed CCRF for grading/land disturbance and two “red” stamped 
and signed approved copies of the grading plans.  

b. Building Permits:  A copy of the signed CCRF for building permits and three “red” stamped and 
signed approved copies of the final approved site plan. 

c. Final Inspection:  A copy of the signed CCRF for final inspection, after an on-site compliance 
inspection by County Planning. 

 
12. Development Impact Fees. Additional fees may be required prior to issuance of development permits. Fees 

shall be paid as specified in adopted fee ordinances.  
 
13. Additional Permits. The developer shall ascertain compliance with all laws, ordinances, regulations and any 

other requirements of Federal, State, County and Local agencies that may apply for the development and 
operation of the approved land use. These may include but not limited to: 

a. FEDERAL:  Federal Communications Commission, Fish and Wildlife Service, Army Corps of 
Engineers;  

b. STATE:  Department of Fish and Wildlife, Santa Ana RWQCB, South Coast AQMD 
c. COUNTY: Land Use Services – Building and Safety/Code Enforcement/Land Development, County 

Fire/HazMat; Public Health – Environmental Health Services, Public Works –Traffic/County 
Surveyor, Information Services Department – Network Services 

d. LOCAL:  N/A 
 
14. Continuous Maintenance. The project developer shall continually maintain the property so that it is visually 

attractive and not dangerous to the health, safety and general welfare of both on- and off-site users (e.g. 
wireless company employees and visiting public to this tourism destination) and surrounding properties and 
residences. The developer shall ensure that all facets of the development are regularly inspected, 
maintained and repaired in a timely fashion. Elements to be maintained are but are not limited to: 

a. Annual maintenance and repair inspections shall be conducted for all structures, fencing/walls, 
walks, parking area, driveways, and signs to assure proper structural, electrical and mechanical 
safety and a properly operating irrigation system. 

b. Graffiti and debris shall be removed within 5 days of notification. 
c. Fuel modification zones shall be maintained annually to ensure on-going protection from wildland 

fire. 
d. Erosion control measures shall be maintained to reduce water runoff, siltation, and promote slope 

stability.  
e. Architectural controls shall be enforced by the developer to maintain compatibility of with the project 

approval. 
f. External Storage, loading, recycling and trash storage are NOT allowed. 
g. Metal Storage Containers are NOT allowed as part of this approval. 
h. Screening shall be visually attractive to ensure that the wireless facility, the lease area and supporting 

equipment are screened from public view from street level.  
i. Signage including posted area signs (e.g. “No Trespassing”) and all other on-site signs shall be 

maintained in a clean readable condition at all times and all graffiti and vandalism shall be removed 
within 5 days of notification 

j. Parking on site shall be for wireless company employees ONLY while servicing the site limited to the 
designated area per approved site plan.   
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15. Performance Standards. The approved land uses shall operate in compliance with the general performance 
standards listed in the County Development Code Chapter 83.01, regarding air quality, electrical 
disturbance, fire hazards (storage of flammable or other hazardous materials), heat, noise, vibration, and 
the disposal of liquid waste. 

 
16. Lighting. The glare from any luminous source, including on-site lighting shall not exceed one-half (0.5) foot-

candle at property line. All lighting shall be limited to that necessary for maintenance activities and security 
purposes. This is to allow minimum obstruction of night sky remote area views. No light shall project onto 
adjacent roadways in a manner that interferes with on-coming traffic or into adjacent native vegetated areas 
that may disturb nocturnal wildlife. All signs proposed by this project shall only be lit by steady, stationary, 
shielded light directed at the sign, by light inside the sign, by direct stationary neon lighting or in the case of 
an approved electronic message center sign alternating no more than once every five seconds. 

 
17. Cultural Resources. During grading or excavation operations, should any potential paleontological or 

archaeological artifacts be unearthed or otherwise discovered, the San Bernardino County Museum shall be 
notified and the uncovered items shall be preserved and curated, as required.  For information, contact the 
County Museum, Community and Cultural Section, telephone (909) 798-8570. 

 
18. Renewable Occupancy. The occupancy and use of the Telecommunications facility is limited to a renewable 

10 year period. The facility is subject to evaluation, renewal and extension in 10 year increments.  Planning 
staff shall evaluate the applicability of current technology to determine if the facility should be required to be 
upgraded, continue as approved or be terminated. Planning staff will also evaluate whether the facility 
remains compatible with adjacent land uses and if any additional buffering and screening measures are 
appropriate.  If planning staff determines that the use should be terminated then a public hearing before the 
Planning Commission shall be scheduled to validate the staff determination and to determine a reasonable 
amortization period. Should the Planning Commission act to terminate the Telecommunications facility use, 
then it shall no longer be considered a valid legal use of the land after the established termination date.  The 
wireless service provider will be granted a minimum of one year from the date of the Planning Commission 
action to terminate operations. Any unapproved use of the Telecommunications facility beyond the 
termination date shall be an enforceable violation. 

19. Telecommunication Facility Abandoned Site Restoration. A wireless telecommunication facility that is not 
operated for a continuous period of 12 months shall be considered abandoned. The owners of an abandoned 
facility shall remove all structures within 90 days of receipt of notice from the County notifying the owner of 
abandonment. The owner shall return the site to its approximate natural condition. If an abandoned facility 
is not removed within the 90-day time period, the County may remove all such structures at the owner’s 
expense. The applicant shall restore the site to its prior natural condition or as otherwise authorized by the 
Planning Division. Once the telecommunication company vacates the site, future establishment of the same 
or similar facility shall require new land use approval through the Planning Division. 

20. FCC Regulations. The facility shall be operated in strict conformance with Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) regulations at all times. 

 
21. FCC Signage. All site signage required by the Federal Communications Commission, if any, shall be 

maintained in a clean readable condition at all times and all graffiti and vandalism shall be removed and 
repaired on a regular basis. 

 
22. Non-Reflective Colors. Structures, poles, towers, antenna supports, antennas and other components of each 

telecommunication site shall be treated with non-reflective colors. 
 
23. Access Gate. The access gate into the cell tower site shall remain accessible for fire and emergency 

entrance. An approved Fire Department key box may be required. 
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24. No outdoor storage. No outdoor storage of equipment, materials or supplies shall be allowed. 

 
25. Construction Hours. Construction will be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through 

Saturday in accordance with the County of San Bernardino Development Code standards.  
 
LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT– Code Enforcement Division (909) 387-8311 

26. Enforcement. If any County enforcement activities are required to enforce compliance with the conditions of 
approval, the property owner and “developer” shall be charged for such enforcement activities in accordance 
with the County Code Schedule of Fees. Failure to comply with these conditions of approval or the approved 
site plan design required for this project approval shall be enforceable against the property owner and 
“developer” (by both criminal and civil procedures) as provided by the San Bernardino County Code, Title 8 
– Development Code; Division 6 – Administration, Chapter 86.09 – Enforcement. 

27. Weed Abatement. The applicant shall comply with San Bernardino County weed abatement regulations and 
periodically clear the site of all non-complying vegetation. This includes removal of all Russian thistle 
(tumbleweeds). 
 

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Land Development Division – Drainage Section (909) 387-8311 

28. Tributary Drainage. Adequate provisions should be made to intercept and conduct the tributary off site - on 
site drainage flows around and through the site in a manner, which will not adversely affect adjacent or 
downstream properties at the time the site is developed. 

 
29. Natural Drainage. The natural drainage courses traversing the site shall not be occupied or obstructed. 

 
30. Additional Drainage Requirements. In addition to drainage requirements stated herein, other "on-site" and/or 

"off-site" improvements may be required which cannot be determined from tentative plans at this time and 
would have to be reviewed after more complete improvement plans and profiles have been submitted to this 
office.  

 
PUBLIC HEALTH - Environmental Health Services (800) 442-2283 

 
31. Noise Level. Noise level shall be maintained at or below County Standards, Development Code Section 

83.01.080. For information, call DEHS at (800) 442-2283. 
 
COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT – Community Safety Division (760) 995-8190 

32. Constriction Permits. Construction permits, including Fire Condition Letters, shall automatically expire and 
become invalid unless the work authorized by such permit is commenced within 180 days after its issuance, 
or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days after the time the 
work is commenced. Suspension or abandonment shall mean that no inspection by the Department has 
occurred with 180 days of any previous inspection. After a construction permit or Fire Condition Letter, 
becomes invalid and before such previously approved work recommences, a new permit shall be first obtained 
and the fee to recommence work shall be one-half the fee for the new permit for such work, provided no 
changes have been made or will be made in the original construction documents for such work, and provided 
further that such suspension or abandonment has not exceeded one year. A request to extend the Fire 
Condition Letter or Permit may be made in writing PRIOR TO the expiration date justifying the reason that the 
Fire Condition Letter should be extended. 

24 of 108



  
   

APN: 0314-221-08 & -09 Conditions of Approval Page 6 of 11 
Spectrum Services (Selenium) - P201500389/CF 
Planning Commission Hearing Date: June 9, 2016 

Effective Date:  June 21, 2016 
Expiration Date:  June 21, 2019 

  

Mitigation Measures in Bold 

 

33. Jurisdiction. The above referenced project is under the jurisdiction of the San Bernardino County Fire 
Department herein (“Fire Department”). Prior to any construction occurring on any parcel, the developer shall 
contact the Fire Department for verification of current fire protection requirements. All new construction shall 
comply with the current Uniform Fire Code requirements and all applicable statutes, codes, ordinances and 
standards of the Fire Department. 

34. PSTS Interference. Cell site installation and operation of the proposed system shall not cause harmful 
interference to the County's Public Safety Telecommunications System (PSTS). If it is determined that the 
system causes harmful interference with PSTS operations the cell tower operations shall cease immediately 
upon order of the Fire Chief or other County official.  

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS – Surveyor – (909) 387-8149 

35. Monuments. If any activity on this project will disturb any land survey monumentation, including but not 
limited to vertical control points (benchmarks), said monumentation shall be located and referenced by or 
under the direction of a licensed land surveyor or registered civil engineer authorized to practice land 
surveying prior to commencement of any activity with the potential to disturb said monumentation, and a 
corner record or record of survey of the references shall be filed with the County Surveyor (Section 8771(b) 
Business and Professions Code).  

36. Record of Survey. A Record of Survey/Corner Record shall be filed in the following instances: 

a. Legal descriptions or construction staking based upon a field survey of the boundary or building 
setbacks. 

b. Monuments set to mark the property lines. 
c. Pursuant to applicable sections of the Business and Professions Code. 

 
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS 

The Following Shall Be Completed: 

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Planning Division (909) 387-8311 
 
37. Archeologist Retainer. Prior to initial ground disturbance or the issuance of a Building Permit, the 

applicant shall provide written verification that the services of a certified archeologist, meeting 
Secretary of the Interior Standards have been retained. The verification shall be presented in a letter 
from the project archeologist to the County of San Bernardino – Land Use Services Department, 
Planning Division, stating their services have been retained and they will be present during initial 
ground disturbance. 
 

38. Archeological and Native American Monitoring. The Project archeologist must contact the Cultural 
Resources Monitoring (CRM) Department of the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians to coordinate 
when initial ground disturbance and monitoring may begin. The Archeological and Native American 
monitors must be present during initial ground-disturbing activities, including grading, filing, drilling 
and trenching. If actual subsurface archeological deposits or cultural resources are discovered, 
archeological and Native American monitoring will continue until both parties determine daily 
monitoring can be shifted to periodic spot checks or concluded. 

 
If potential significant archeological deposits are encountered, all ground disturbance near the find 
shall halt and the archeologist and Native American monitor shall develop and implement a plan that 
would reduce potential impacts through avoidance or, if avoidance is not practicable, data recovery. 
Discovery of potentially significant archeological deposits and subsequent investigations may 
result in the preparation of additional archeological technical reports. After ground-disturbing 
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construction activities have been completed, an archeological construction monitoring report shall 
be completed if significant cultural resources are discovered. Technical reports the monitoring 
report, collected artifacts and other necessary archeological documentation shall be submitted to 
the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians for permanent curation. 

 
39. Exterior Lighting Features. External structures or lighting shall be allowed only where the lighting is activated 

and controlled by motion sensors. 
 
40. Power Lines. As required in County Development Code Section 84.27.050(k), the applicant shall not extend 

any new aboveground power or communication lines to the site, unless clear and convincing evidence 
demonstrates that undergrounding these lines would result in substantial environmental impacts.  Prior to 
installation of power line whether underground or overhead, submittal of verification to the County Planning 
Division is required prior to issuance of building permits. 

 
41. Telecom Facility Agreement (TFA). The developer shall sign and adhere to terms of a required 

Telecommunications Facility Agreement, to be completed to the satisfaction of County Counsel and in 
coordination with County Planning, before this approval is deemed vested for continuous effect and 
operation. 

 
a. TFA – Co-location. The applicant shall sign an agreement with the County that allows for future joint 

use or co-location of other telecommunications facilities at this same cell site if co-location is 
reasonably possible subject to technical and structural feasibility. The document will be reviewed and 
approved by County Planning Staff, enforced through the required SUP, and retained for future 
reference to allow coordination with future telecommunications providers/networks in this region. 
 

b. TFA – Termination. The developer of the Telecommunications facility and the property owner shall 
sign an agreement with the County which states that they: 

• Agree to terminate the described land use within ten (10) years from its approval, OR as 
extended, OR before any termination date established through a public hearing before the 
Planning Commission.  

• Agree that no vested right to such land use shall exist after such termination date is 
established. 

• Agree not to transfer ownership of the described property or operation rights of this 
Telecommunications facility without first notifying the prospective purchaser(s) of the 
provisions, limitations and these “Conditions of Approval” and the “Telecom Facility 
Agreement” signed to the satisfaction of County Counsel and Planning; and 

• Agree that this agreement shall be enforced through a required Special Use Permit. 

42. Telecom Tower Removal Surety. Surety in a form and manner determined acceptable to County Counsel 
and the Land Use Services Director shall be required for the complete removal of the telecommunication 
tower and other elements of the facility, and submitted to Code Enforcement along with the Special Use 
Permit (SUP) application. The applicant shall either: 

 
a. Post a performance or other equivalent surety bond issued by an admitted surety insurer 

guaranteeing the complete removal of the telecommunication tower and other elements of the facility 
in a manner determined acceptable to County Counsel and the Land Use Services Director in an 
amount equal to 120% of the cost estimate therefore provided by a licensed civil engineer and 
approved by the Land Use Services Director; OR 

b. Cause the issuance of a certificate of deposit or an irrevocable letter of credit payable to the County 
of San Bernardino issued by a bank or savings association authorized to do business in this state 
and insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation for the purpose of guaranteeing the 
complete removal of the telecommunication tower and other elements of the facility in a manner 
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determined acceptable to County Counsel and the Land Use Services Director in an amount equal 
to 120% of the cost estimate provided by a licensed civil engineer and approved by the Land Use 
Services Director. 

 
43. Facility Design Plan. Provide a minimum of two copies of a painting and design plan that 

demonstrates compliance with the painting, color, screening, and stealthing requirements for this 
telecommunication facility for Planning Division review and approval. The design plans shall include 
the following: 

a. Stealthing. The plan shall show architectural elevations on all sides of the proposed water 
tank consistent with the stamped approved plans on file with the Planning Division. The plans 
shall show all architectural details present and the materials to be used. 

b. Screening. The plan shall show voltage boxes, maintenance structures, automatic controls, 
air conditioning/heating units, etc., which shall be screened with decorative block wall. 
Parking areas shall be screened where practical. 

c. Fencing/Walls. A six-foot solid masonry wall with shall be installed around the entire 
perimeter of the facility lease area as shown on the approved Site Plan.  

d. Paint or coating. The facility paint and coating shall be non-reflective. The water tank shall be 
located within the lease area and shall be a color that is muted, neutral or earth-toned. County 
Planning shall approve all structure and equipment color. The applicant shall submit a 
suitable color "paint chip" to County Planning staff for reference and approval. 
 

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Code Enforcement Division (909) 387-8311 

44. SUP Annual Inspection. The applicant shall submit for review and gain approval of a Special Use Permit 
(SUP). The Telecommunication Tower Removal Surety shall also be submitted with the SUP application. 
Thereafter, the applicant shall renew the SUP annually and shall authorize an annual inspection. The SUP 
shall authorize inspections to review and confirm continuing compliance with the listed conditions of 
approval, including all mitigation measures. This compliance review shall include evaluation of the 
maintenance of all storage areas, landscaping, screening, and buffering. Failure to comply shall cause 
enforcement actions to be brought against the property. Such actions may cause a hearing or action that 
could result in the revocation of this approval and the imposition of additional sanctions and/or penalties in 
accordance with established land use enforcement procedures. Any additional inspections that the Code 
Enforcement Supervisor deems necessary shall constitute a special inspection and shall be charged at a 
rate in accordance with the County Fee Schedule, including travel time with a time not to exceed three hours 
per inspection. Specifically the SUP shall evaluate and administer the following in accordance with the 
related provisions of these conditions: 

a. Telecommunication Facility maintenance. This includes all landscaping, screening, buffering, 
painting, and required stealthing and camouflaging elements of the installation. 

b. Telecommunication Facility time limit. Every ten years a determination shall be made through the 
SUP based upon technology and land use compatibility as to whether or not the authorization for the 
use will be renewed for an additional ten years. 

c. Telecommunication Facility FCC-RF regulation reevaluation. 

d. Telecommunication Facility Abandoned Site Restoration. 

e. Telecommunication Facility Agreement.  

f. Telecommunication Tower Removal Surety. 
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LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Land Development Division – Roads Section (909) 387-8311 

45. Road Dedication. The developer shall submit for review and obtain approval from the Land Use Services 
Department the following dedications. These shall be submitted to the Land Use Services Department, 
located at 385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardino, CA 92415-0178. Phone (909) 387-8311. 
 

a. Boron Lane (Mountain Local – 40’) 

• Road Dedication. A 10 foot grant of easement is required to provide a half-width right-of-way 
of 20 feet. 
 

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Building and Safety Division (909) 387-8311 

46. Construction Plans. Any building, sign, or structure to be constructed or located on site, will require 
professionally prepared plans based on the most current County and California Building Codes, submitted 
for review and approval by the Building and Safety Division. 

47. Erosion Control Installation. Erosion control devices must be installed at all perimeter openings and slopes. 
No sediment is to leave the job site. 

COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT – Community Safety Division (760) 995-8190  

48. Fire Fee. The required fire fees shall be paid to the San Bernardino County Fire Department/Community 
Safety Division (760) 995-8190. 

49. FS-1. The County General Plan designates this property as being within the Fire Safety Review Area 1 (one) 
and all future construction shall adhere to all applicable standards and requirements of this overlay district. 

50. Access. The development shall have a minimum of 1 point of vehicular access. These are for fire/emergency 
equipment access and for evacuation routes. Standard 902.2.1 

Single Story Road Access Width: 

All buildings shall have access provided by approved roads, alleys and private drives with a minimum twenty 
six (26) foot unobstructed width and vertically to fourteen (14) feet six (6) inches in height. Other recognized 
standards may be more restrictive by requiring wider access provisions. 

Multi-Story Road Access Width: 

Buildings three (3) stories in height or more shall have a minimum access of thirty (30) feet unobstructed 
width and vertically to fourteen (14) feet six (6) inches in height. 

51. Building Plans. No less than three (3) complete sets of Building Plans shall be submitted to the Fire 
Department for review and approval. 

52. Cell Towers. Cell towers that are proposed in the FS1, FS2 or FS3 Overlay Districts with a camouflaged 
covering [e.g. tree] shall submit four (4) sets of plans to the Fire Department for approval. These plans 
shall indicate that all such exterior camouflaged coverings shall be of an approved fire resistive material. 

53. Cell Site buildings. The applicant shall submit three (3) sets of building plans to the Fire Department for 
review and approval. When the proposed cell site equipment storage buildings include a fire suppression 
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system, four (4) sets of plans shall be submitted for approval.  (Add to plan when applicable) This site is 
within the FS1, 2 or 3 Overlay District and all such buildings shall have a fire suppression system. 

54. Haz-Mat Approval. The applicant shall contact the San Bernardino County Fire Department/Hazardous 
Materials Division (909) 386-8400 for review and approval of building plans, where the planned use of 
such buildings will or may use hazardous materials or generate hazardous waste materials. 

55. AST Permit. If Generator is to be used it must be permitted prior to approval of Cell site. Separate Permit 
required. 

INFORMATION SERVICES – Network Services (909) 388-5971 

56. ISD Clearance. Obtain clearance from ISD, to ensure non-interference with emergency and public service 
communications. For information, contact Network Services at (909) 388-5971. 

 

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION OR OCCUPANCY 

The Following Shall Be Completed 

 

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Planning Division (909) 387-8311  

57. Fees Paid. Prior to final inspection by Building and Safety Division and/or issuance of a Certificate of 
Conditional Use by the Planning Division, the applicant shall pay in full all fees required under actual cost 
job number P201500389. 

 
58. CCRF/Occupancy. Prior to occupancy/use, all Condition Compliance Release Forms (CCRF) shall be 

completed to the satisfaction of County Planning with appropriate authorizing signatures from each reviewing 
agency. 

 
LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Land Development Division – Road Section (909) 387-8311 
 
59. LDD Requierments. All LDD requierments shall be completed by the applicant prior to occupancy. 
 
LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Building and Safety Division (909) 387-8311 
 
60. Condition Compliance Release Form Sign-off. Prior to occupancy, requirements and signoffs from all 

Department/Division shall be completed. 
 
COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT – Community Safety Division (760) 995-8100 
 
61. Material Identification Placards.  The applicant shall install Fire Department approved material identification 

placards on the outside of all buildings and/or storage tanks that store or plan to store hazardous or 
flammable materials in all locations deemed appropriate by the Fire Department.  Additional placards shall 
be required inside the buildings when chemicals are segregated into separate areas.  Any business with an 
N.F.P.A. 704 rating of 2-3-3 or above shall be required to install an approved key box vault on the premises, 
which shall contain business access keys and a business plan. 

 
62. Fire Extinguishers. Hand portable fire extinguishers are required. The location, type, and cabinet design shall 

be approved by the Fire Department. 
 

63. Override Switch. Where an automatic electric security gate is used, an approved Fire Department override 
switch (Knox ®) is required. Standard 902.4 
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64. Inspection by the Fire Department. Permission to occupy or use the building (Certification of Occupancy or 

Shell Release) will not be granted until the Fire Department inspects, approves and signs off on the Building 
and Safety job card for the “fire final”.  

 
65. Combustible Vegetation. Combustible vegetation shall be removed as follows:   

• “Where the average slope of the site is less than 15% - Combustible vegetation shall be removed a 
minimum distance of thirty (30) feet from all structures or the property line, whichever is less”.  

• “Where the average slope of the site is 15% or greater - Combustible vegetation shall be removed 
a minimum one hundred (100) feet from all structures or to the property line, whichever is less”. 
County Ordinance #3586  
 

COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT – Hazardous Materials Division (909) 386-8401 
 
66. Hazardous Materials Regulations. Prior to operation at this location the applicant shall be required to apply 

for one or more of the following permits or apply for exemption from hazardous materials laws and 
regulations: a Hazardous Materials Handler Permit, a Hazardous Waste Generator Permit, or an 
Aboveground Storage Tank Permit. Application for one or more of these permits shall occur by submitting a 
hazardous materials business plan using the California Environmental Reporting System 
(CERS) http://cers.calepa.ca.gov/ 
For information, Office of the Fire Marshal, Hazardous Materials Division at (909) 386-8401 

 
END OF CONDITIONS 
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: 

 
In regard to a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to construct a 35-foot tall unmanned wireless 
telecommunication facility disguised as a water tank, installation of two (2) above ground 
equipment cabinets and installation of a 15-kilowatt emergency backup generator within a 
784-square-foot lease area enclosed by a 6-foot tall block wall (Project), the findings, in 
accordance with Chapter 85.06.040 of the San Bernardino County Development Code, to 
approve P201500389/CF, are as follows: 
 
1. The site for the proposed use is adequate in terms of shape and size to accommodate 

the proposed use and all landscaping, loading areas, open spaces, parking areas, 
setbacks, walls and fences, yards and other required features for Wireless 
Telecommunication Facilities.  The facility meets all development code requirements for 
the Bear Valley/Single-Residential zone and meets all the design considerations for 
Wireless Telecommunication Facilities.  The height of the facility meets the 35-foot height 
limit, is a stealth design (faux water tank) and serves a clear need for to fill a gap in cellular 
coverage. 

 
2. The site for the proposed use has adequate access, which means that the site design 

incorporates appropriate street and highway characteristics to serve the proposed use.  
The site is accessed from Boron Lane, and the site will have a private access easement 
to allow routine maintenance on the facility.  An additional 4-feet of Right-of-Way is 
required as a Condition of Approval along the property frontage of Boron Lane 
 

3. The proposed use will not have a substantial adverse effect on abutting property or the 
allowed use of the abutting property, which means the use will not generate excessive 
noise, traffic, vibration, or other disturbance.  In addition, the use will not substantially 
interfere with the present or future ability to use solar energy systems.  The facility is 
disguised as a water tank and a 6-foot tall solid masonry wall will enclose the support 
equipment.  The facility and associated equipment will not emit noise or vibration that is 
not in compliance with county standards for residential zones.  The facility’s small lease 
area and 35-foot height will not cast a shadow that would interfere with future solar energy 
systems on abutting property. 
 

4. The proposed use and manner of development are consistent with the goals, maps, 
policies, and standards of the General Plan and any applicable community or specific 
plan.  The project implements General Plan Goal Cl-15 which states, “the County will 
improve its telecommunications infrastructure and expand access to communications 
technology and network resources to improve personal convenience, reduce dependency 
on non-renewable resources, take advantage of the ecological and financial efficiencies 
of new technologies, maintain the County’s economic competitiveness, and develop a 
better-informed citizenry”. 

 
The proposed use is consistent with policy BV/LU 1.5 of the Bear Valley Community Plan 
in that the structure is in keeping with the mountain character of the community. The 
facility structure’s water tank will appear to be of natural wood and will utilize a solid 
masonry wall to enclose the lease area. 
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5. There is supporting infrastructure, existing or available, consistent with the intensity of 

development, to accommodate the proposed development without significantly lowering 
service levels.  The surrounding community is largely rural density residential uses.  The 
proposed facility will be unmanned and no water or sewer service will be required for the 
Project.  The facility will only need sporadic trips by operators for maintenance and 
security and will not adversely impact existing roads. 
 

6. The lawful conditions stated in the approval are deemed reasonable and necessary to 
protect the public health, safety and general welfare.  All conditions listed in the conditions 
of approval are necessary and reasonable to ensure compliance with the Wireless 
Telecommunication Ordinance and to carry out the goals, policies and objectives of the 
County’s General Plan and the Bear Valley Community Plan.  The camouflaging of the 
facility is necessary and reasonable to mitigate for visual impacts caused by wireless 
facilities. 
 

7. The design of the site has considered the potential for the use of solar energy systems 
and passive or natural heating and cooling opportunities.  The location of the proposed 
facility was sited in a manner to not interfere with the future ability for the property owner 
to install a solar energy system.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS: 
 
The environmental findings, in accordance with Chapter 85.03.040 of the San Bernardino 
County Development Code and the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), are as 
follows: 
 
1. Pursuant to provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the San 

Bernardino County Environmental Review Guidelines, an Initial Study was prepared for 
the above referenced Project. It has been determined that the Project will not have a 
significant impact on the environment and an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) is not 

required.  This study represents the independent judgment of San Bernardino County. 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) will be adopted and a Notice of Determination 
(NOD) filed with the San Bernardino County Clerk’s Office. 
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.34 323 258-3918 COMMERCIAL PRINTING #3189 P.003 

,ylerMann 

&nner 

lovember 10, 2015 

S in Bemardino County - Land U! 1, Services 

R :: Planning Project Notice- LA liMSA Verizon Vllireless 

Requ�at for MUP and Varla11c 1s .. Project No. P2(1 IS00$89/CF 

C �ar Mr. Mann, 
.§ alow please find my comment!, !n this entire pr11mgi�al: 

I ;trongly object to the proposed iilc 1s and strongly urge · 1ou nlot to grant , variance that 
"';n surly degrade our neighborho,>c 
l ,e zoning laws were establishec t protect public hE:!altl 1, safi

i
ty and the t eneral welfare of 

tie community, and.the strength <•f ·1e government i!;, in 1,nfor ing these n �ulations. Once 
a Jain l say no to the project numtie P201500389/CF', u, SM A-Verizon Vireless. 

E aldwin Lake is a natural setting , vi I the focus of inteires: on 

l

e lake and he surrounding 
b �autiful terrain. The idea of builclin a for-profit comrner:.ial fa ility llJ.!! !!!! exceeding 
ti e code by 22 feet is totally out of, :1ntext with the viisual cha cter of the �stablished 
c >mmunity, and the natural beauuy 'fthis residential neiu hbo ood. 
I '�trongly believe that the variancu !quest is not within t · e be t interest o· our 
n ?ighborhood and will degrade our 1roperty values. 

I\ .aking the exception to the zoning :1ws by granting 43 Vc1 ian
� 

to accomr odate Verizon's 
r1 :quest reflects profiting an entity \A :hout taking into ;ace: ,unt t e "eye sor1 effect" thi� 
� ·oject will bring to the neighbofh.:,c i:, and the possible t: 1d h alth effect ti ese equipment 
n :ay generate on the surrounding n :,idents. This would l>e w ong, and i· done would be 
; grave mistake by the grantinu i .1thority. 

� :y lot 031422207 is adjacent to t 1E proposed project 11,is mpnstrosity o· a 57 feet tall 
f 1ke water tower. and extensivq_; :1d ugly block w.a.J!.•11outdjnot only aff ,ct the aesthetics 
c : my view but also totally degrade ·1y property valuE:i. 

F lease send me a timely notificato if there will be a pulilic h�aring. 

�� . ..:::,

�
�

nPerce 
053 Rodaave 
, geles, CA 90041 

F hone: 323/256-3055 

/ 

� · ·-··---- ·---·--- -�- --•·-• - -- --,.-• • •-1,,41-&W._,_...,..,.,� • ., ....... M., 1',.L'\,,l&.l,,l."'II""' AND DE'. lVERl3.D TO LAND USE SERVICE.S BEF•)I : THB PROJECTDECf.SI()'•. IS E. 
fF A PUE ::.1c REARING IS HELD ON THE PROPO:iA ,. YOU OR SOMEONJ� EI.I: S. MU T HA VE RAIS! 0 THOSE ISSUES AT THE PUBLIC HEARIN , Oil IN WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE ·::,1 ,CVERED TO THE HEARlJ, G BO Y AT, OR PRI• R TO, THE HEARING. DUE. TO TIMECONSTR '-lNTS AND TIil!. NUMBER OF PERSON� ',j :SHING TO GIVE ORAL ·r I :sTIM NY, TIME RE YRICTIONS MA y BE PLACED ON ORAL TI STIMONY AT ANY PUBLIC HEARING J.B IJT nus PROPOSAL, YO( r MAY WISH TO MAJ E YOlm COMMENTS IN WRITING TOASSURE [HAT YOU ARE ABLE TO EXPRESS YOU. :,ELF ADEQUA'm!.LY. 
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Sonick, Ch!Istale 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Mr. Mann, 

Jay Woolwine <jay.woolwine@gmail.com> 

Monday, November 23, 2015 6:29 PM 

Mann, Tyler 

Cell Service 

My name is Jay Woolwine and I live in Baldwin Lake, CA. Specifically at 45395 7th Street, Big Bear City, CA 
92314. 

It is my understanding that it is a requirement that are cell services available to everyone for emergency service 
needs. At my residence, I have little to no service, and when I do, it comes and goes, drops calls or doesn't 
connect at all. It is the same for most everyone in my neighborhood. 

I'm concerned about the safety ofmy family and my community as we don't have access to contact emergency 
services in a time of need. 

Please let me know if this is not your departments concern, and to whom I need to address my concern so we 
can be protected. 

If this is your department, should I gather signatures from my neighbors to emphasize the need for the required 
cell signal for emergency services? 

Thank you, 

Jay Woolwine 
909-273-0546 (go ahead ... try to call me ... 99% of the time it goes to voicemail because there is no good signal).

1 

53 of 108



Sonick, Ch!lstale 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Hello Tyler, 

Kathie Cash <kathiecash@gmail.com> 

Wednesday, January 20, 2016 11:10 AM 

Mann, Tyler 

Project Number P201500389CF 

I understand that a new cell tower may be in work in the Baldwin area of Big Bear and I wanted to write a note showing my full support of 
that project. 

I have lived full-time in the Baldwin Lake area for over 10 years and we are desperate need of better cellular service for a multitude of 
reasons. 

We experience the winds across the valley more so than all of the other areas we are constantly losing power and LAN line telephone service 
when the weather turns bad. We rely on our cellular connections for information about storms, power, road conditions and school closures. 
At best, our signal is within 1-2 bars. We need a stronger signal in the area to make sure we are able to keep up with local news especially 
when storms are causing safety concerns. 

We are miles away from the hospital and other emergency responders. We are in a remote and very rural area. Our property extends beyond 
the signal of my LAN line and I have often had to use my cellular phone to handle emergency issues. When an off-roading accident occurred 
at the end of our road all communication with the hospital and emergency personnel happened over cellular lines. The injured gentleman, 
who experienced a punctured lung and multiple broken ribs, was only tended too after his son walked until he had a strong enough signal to 
make a call on his cellular phone. There are off-road trails, horse trails, and a shooting range in our area that have spotty service and may in­
experienced visitors. We have multiple hiking trails and experience wild animals often. Cellular service is essential for all of these activities 
- especially if an accident occurs.

I have 3 children at home and my husband, a Los Angeles County Firefighter, is often at work. He works for multiple days at a time off the 
mountain and has had trouble reaching us when our home phone is not working. He is often recalled to work, especially during emergency
events or bad weather, and has missed some of those phone calls because his cellular phone does not have a strong enough signal. 

There are many more reasons why a cellular tower is needed and I would be happy to discuss the details with you or anyone else that is 
working on this project. I truly believe that better cellular service in the Baldwin area is a must have and am looking forward to experiencing 
it. 

Thank you, 

Kathie Cash 
Physical Address: 
46712 Old Pioneer Town Road 
Big Bear City, CA 92314 

Mailing Address: 
PO Box 482 
Big Bear City, CA 92314 

Mobile: 951.323.1514 
Home: 909.585.1504 
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Sonick, Ch2stale 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

To Whom It May Concern, 

fb fb <frank.soldl@gmail.com> 

Tuesday, November 17, 2015 12:04 PM 

Mann, Tyler 

Deanna new personal 

Variances for Parcel# 0314-221-08, Verizon Wireless 

We have no objection to the minor variance for a set back. 
We have no objection to the major variance regarding height if Verizon builds a tower with the indicated projection patterns and effectively 
disguised as a water tower as presented to us on the simulations. 
However, we do have concerns about the possible danger to the neighborhood from exposure to high levels of radiation from the tower. Little 
is known about potential health effects of long-term exposure to radio frequency radiation. Available scientific information is limited, dated 

and inconsistent. There have been two more thorough and more recent studies done by the World Health Organization (WHO) and the 
National Toxicology Program (NTP) but the results have not been made public. Some insurance companies have detected a higher risk and 
are now excluding coverage for cancer caused by cell phone radiation. 
If the newer studies show a health danger this could effect not only our health if we build on the lot but also the future resale value of the 
property. This is our concern about having a cell tower next door. Our hope is that the results from the new studies indicate no danger from 
exposure to celJ tower radiation. 

We would like to be notified of any public hearing and the project decision. 

Respectfully, 

Frank Barnes 
frank.sold l@gmail.com 
907-738-0701

Deanna Barnes 
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\� �ouNTY 
ATTENTION PROPERTY OWNERS 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
LAND USE SERVICES 

PLANNING PROJECT NOTICE 
15900 Smoke Tree Street, Hesperia, CA 92345 

REVISED 

Referral Date: 
April 01, 2016 

Page 1 of2 

The development proposal listed below has been filed with County Planning. Please comment in the space below. You may attach additional pages as 
necessary. 

Your comments must be received by Planning no later than April 15, 2016 to be suire that they ai"e inchul!re«:D R[J] fi:llili!i fillllai project action. Howevell', 
comments will be taken up to the time of the project decisioil. Please refer to this project by the Applicant's name and the Assessor Parcel Number 
indicated below. If you have no comment, a reply is not necessary. If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact Planner, TYLER 
MANN at (760) 995-8172, by email at tyler.mann@lus.sbcounty.gov, or mail your comments to the address above. If you wish, you may also FAX your 
comments to (760) 995-8167. 

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

APPLICANT: 

LAND USE DISTRICT 
(ZONING): 

0314-221-08 

P201500389/CF 

LA SMSA- VERIZON WllRELESS 

BV/RS 

(See map below for more information) 

* Multiple Parcel Associations *

IN THE COMMUNI'lfY OlF: BALDWIN LAKE/3RD/ SUPERVISORIAIL DISTRICT 

LOCATED AT: SOUTH OF BORON LANE, 165' WEST OF BALDWIN LAKE ROAD 

PROPOSAL: *Revised Project Description* Minor Use Permit (MUP) to construct a 35�foot tall unmanned wireless
telecommunication facility disguised as a water tank, installation of two (2) above ground equipment
cabinets and installation of a 15kw emergency backup generator located within a 784 square-foot lease area
enclosed by a 6-foot tall block wall.

If you want to be notified of the project decision, please print your name clearly and legibly on this form and mail it to the address above along with a 
self-addressed, stamped envelope. All decisions are subject to an appeal period often{lO) calendar days after an action is taken. 
Comments (If you need additional space, please attach additional pages): 

w� dLJ 'MC� cl, .J�

����tL�
fVcftv, S-.L;-� � (lj � ,bt_d'u
,/i;n1v ,au_ � tLaz zt- � �

��ja:L�,ke_� 
�.�,hi� �I 'j_�

Oh.r;����� 
·����hCl/
)lWc_d /VrhvjU' � t'AWl k Jiudll 
/J���.� 
�����I 

�tl;tu&al: L/u&l16 
SIGNATURE DATE 

�

liune (HA)-,IUh 67t � � ..
AGENCY 

IF THIS DECISION IS CHALLENGED IN COURT, SUCH CHALLENGE MAY BE LIMITED TO ONLY THOSE ISSUES RAISED IN WRITING 
AND DELIVERED TO LAND USE SERVICES BEFORE THE PROJECT DECISION IS MADE. 

IF A PUBLIC HEARING IS HELD ON THE PROPOSAL, YOU OR SOMEONE ELSE MUST HA VE RAISED THOSE ISSUES AT THE PUBLIC 
HEARING OR IN WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE DELIVERED TO THE HEARING BODY AT, OR PRIOR TO, THE HEARING. DUE TO TIME 
CONSTRAINTS AND THE NUMBER OF PERSONS WISHING TO GIVE ORAL TESTIMONY, TIME RESTRICTIONS MAY BE PLACED ON 
ORAL TESTIMONY AT ANY PUBLIC HEARING ABOUT THIS PROPOSAL. YOU MAY WISH TO MAKE YOUR COMMENTS IN WRITING TO 
ASSURE THAT YOU ARE ABLE TO EXPRESS YOURSELF ADEQUATELY. 
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EXHIBIT F 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration  
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